financial statements are summarised in Note (iii) below.

2. 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 過往年度調整及重述（續）
(ii) 透過僱員個人銀行賬戶進

行的賬外交易

調查亦顯示，本集團有若干
透過僱員個人銀行賬戶進行
的賬外交易，該等賬戶以本
集團若干僱員的名義開立
（稱為「賬外交易」）。該等賬
外交易主要包括 (1)銷售分
銷權；(2)支付分銷權；(3)

若干分銷商存款；及 (4)支
付薪金及本集團若干僱員產
生的開支。基於調查結果，
該等賬外交易先前並無入賬
及記錄於本集團綜合財務報
表。本公司董事認為，過往
年度的綜合財務報表應予以
調整。

由於該過往年度調整，總
收入╱收益及開支分別為
人 民 幣10,589,000元 及 人
民 幣28,719,000元； 及 總
資產及負債分別為人民
幣20,594,000元 及 人 民 幣
81,440,000元經調整及計入
本集團於二零一三年十二
月三十一日及截至該日止
年度的綜合財務報表。此
外，總資產及負債分別為人
民幣12,780,000元及人民幣
55,496,000元經調整及計入
本集團於二零一三年一月一
日的綜合財務報表。

上述調整對綜合財務報表的
影響概述於下文附註 (iii)。

SIHUAN PHARMACEUTICAL HOLDINGS GROUP LTD.

ANNUAL REPORT 2014
110

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements
截至二零一四年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2014

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING

POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Prior year adjustments and restatements (Continued)

(iii) The effects of the restatements described above on the

consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year

ended 31 December 2013 are as follows:

先前報告
As

previously

reported

過往年度調整
Prior year adjustments

重述
Restated

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(i)(a) (i)(b) (ii)

(i) (a) (i) (b) (ii)

收益 Revenue 4,732,700 — (2,146,298) — 2,586,402

銷售成本 Cost of sales (1,032,986) (84,110) — (13,837) (1,130,933)

毛利 Gross profit 3,699,714 (84,110) (2,146,298) (13,837) 1,455,469

其他收入 Other income 19,720 — — 10,561 30,281

其他收益－淨額 Other gains – net 399,006 78,299 — — 477,305

分銷成本 Distribution costs (2,329,531) 55,894 2,146,298 (11,747) (139,086)

行政開支 Administrative expenses (326,827) — — — (326,827)

經營溢利 Operating profit 1,462,082 50,083 — (15,023) 1,497,142

財務收入 Finance income 120,887 222 — 28 121,137

財務開支 Finance expenses (8,625) (115) — (22) (8,762)

財務收入－淨額 Finance income – net 112,262 107 — 6 112,375

分佔使用權益法計算
 的投資虧損

Share of loss of investment accounted

 for using the equity method (6,830) — — — (6,830)

攤薄聯營公司權益
 的虧損

Loss on dilution of interest in associate

(63) — — — (63)

2. 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 過往年度調整及重述（續）
(iii) 以上重述對截至二零一三年

十二月三十一日止年度的綜
合全面收益表的影響載如
下：

四 環 醫 藥 控 股 集 團 有 限 公 司
2 0 1 4 年 度 報 告

111

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

截至二零一四年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2014

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING

POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Prior year adjustments and restatements (Continued)

(iii) The effects of the restatements described above on the

consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year

ended 31 December 2013 are as follows: (Continued)

先前報告
As

previously

reported

過往年度調整
Prior year adjustments

重述
Restated

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(i)(a) (i)(b) (ii)

(i) (a) (i) (b) (ii)

除所得稅前溢利 Profit before income tax 1,567,451 50,190 — (15,017) 1,602,624

所得稅開支 Income tax expense (257,368) (50,190) — (3,113) (310,671)

年度溢利 Profit for the year 1,310,083 — — (18,130) 1,291,953

以下人士應佔溢利： Profit attributable to:

本公司擁有人 Owners of the Company 1,303,012 — — (18,130) 1,284,882

非控股權益 Non-Controlling interests 7,071 — — — 7,071

1,310,083 — — (18,130) 1,291,953

年內本公司擁有人應佔
 每股盈利
 （以每股人民幣
 分列示）

Earnings per share attributable to owners

 of the Company for the year

 (expressed in RMB cents per share)

每股基本及攤薄盈利 Basic and diluted earnings per share 12.59 12.41

2. 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 過往年度調整及重述（續）
(iii) 以上重述對截至二零一三年

十二月三十一日止年度的綜
合全面收益表的影響載如
下：（續）

SIHUAN PHARMACEUTICAL HOLDINGS GROUP LTD.

ANNUAL REPORT 2014
112

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements
截至二零一四年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2014

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING

POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Prior year adjustments and restatements (Continued)

The effects of the restatements described above on the consolidated

balance sheet at 31 December 2013 are as follows:

先前報告
As

previously

reported

過往年度調整
Prior year adjustments

重述
Restated

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(i)(a) (i)(b) (ii)

(i) (a) (i) (b) (ii)

資產 Assets

非流動資產 Non-current assets

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 1,441,677 — — — 1,441,677

投資物業 Investment properties 34,437 — — — 34,437

無形資產 Intangible assets 2,880,622 — — — 2,880,622

土地使用權 Land use rights 337,998 — — — 337,998
使用權益法計算的投資 Investment accounted for using

 the equity method 34,069 — — — 34,069

遞延所得稅資產 Deferred income tax assets 119,939 — — — 119,939

4,848,742 — — — 4,848,742

流動資產 Current assets

存貨 Inventories 101,283 — — — 101,283

貿易及其他應收賬款 Trade and other receivables 1,398,041 — — — 1,398,041

可供出售金融資產 Available-for-sale financial assets 776,074 — — — 776,074

初步為期三個月以上的
 定期存款

Term deposits with initial term of

 over three months 233,651 — — — 233,651

現金及現金等價物 Cash and cash equivalents 1,508,076 64,833 — 20,594 1,593,503

4,017,125 64,833 — 20,594 4,102,552

分類為持作出售之
 待處置組資產

Assets of disposal group classified

 as held for sale 1,145,781 — — — 1,145,781

5,162,906 64,833 — 20,594 5,248,333

總資產 Total assets 10,011,648 64,833 — 20,594 10,097,075

2. 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 過往年度調整及重述（續）
以上重述對於二零一三年十二月
三十一日的綜合資產負債表的影響
載如下：

四 環 醫 藥 控 股 集 團 有 限 公 司
2 0 1 4 年 度 報 告

113

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

截至二零一四年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2014

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING

POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Prior year adjustments and restatements (Continued)

先前報告
As

previously

reported

過往年度調整
Prior year adjustments

重述
Restated

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(i)(a) (i)(b) (ii)

(i) (a) (i) (b) (ii)

權益及負債 Equity and liabilities

本公司擁有人應佔權益 Equity attributable to owners

 of the Company

股本 Share capital 44,419 — — — 44,419

股份溢價 Share premium 5,573,951 — — — 5,573,951

其他儲備 Other reserves 89,329 — — — 89,329

保留盈利 Retained earnings 2,174,606 — — (60,846) 2,113,760

7,882,305 — — (60,846) 7,821,459

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 115,485 — — — 115,485

總權益 Total equity 7,997,790 — — (60,846) 7,936,944

負債 Liabilities

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities

遞延所得稅負債 Deferred income tax liabilities 140,862 — — — 140,862

其他非流動負債 Other non-current liabilities 63,227 — — 21,915 85,142

借貸 Borrowings 5,880 — — — 5,880

209,969 — — 21,915 231,884

2. 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 過往年度調整及重述（續）

SIHUAN PHARMACEUTICAL HOLDINGS GROUP LTD.

ANNUAL REPORT 2014
114

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements
截至二零一四年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2014

2. 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 過往年度調整及重述（續）

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING

POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Prior year adjustments and restatements (Continued)

先前報告
As

previously

reported

過往年度調整
Prior year adjustments

重述
Restated

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(i)(a) (i)(b) (ii)

(i) (a) (i) (b) (ii)

流動負債 Current liabilities

貿易及其他應付賬款 Trade and other payables 1,253,107 64,833 — 37,006 1,354,946

借貸 Borrowings 180,800 — — — 180,800

即期所得稅負債 Current income tax liabilities 129,770 — — 13,158 142,928

其他流動負債 Other current liabilities — — — 9,361 9,361

1,563,677 64,833 — 59,525 1,688,035

分類為持作出售之
 待處置組負債

Liabilities of disposal group classified

 as held for sale 240,212 — — — 240,212

1,803,889 64,833 — 59,525 1,928,247

總負債 Total liabilities 2,013,858 64,833 — 81,440 2,160,131

權益及負債總額 Total equity and liabilities 10,011,648 64,833 — 20,594 10,097,075

流動資產淨值 Net current assets 3,359,017 — — (38,931) 3,320,086

總資產減流動負債 Total assets less current liabilities 8,207,759 — — (38,931) 8,168,828

四 環 醫 藥 控 股 集 團 有 限 公 司
2 0 1 4 年 度 報 告

115

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

截至二零一四年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2014

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING

POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Prior year adjustments and restatements (Continued)

The effects of the restatements described above on the consolidated

balance sheet at 1 January 2013 are as follows:

先前報告
As

previously

reported

過往年度調整
Prior year adjustments

重述
Restated

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(i)(a) (i)(b) (ii)

(i) (a) (i) (b) (ii)

資產 Assets

非流動資產 Non-current assets

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 924,052 — — — 924,052

投資物業 Investment properties 30,894 — — — 30,894

無形資產 Intangible assets 3,735,030 — — — 3,735,030

土地使用權 Land use rights 165,637 — — — 165,637

使用權益法計算的投資 Investment accounted for using

 the equity method 40,962 — — — 40,962

貿易及其他應收賬款 Trade and other receivables 154,192 — — — 154,192

遞延所得稅資產 Deferred income tax assets 265,176 — — — 265,176

其他非流動資產 Other non-current assets 122,521 — — — 122,521

5,438,464 — — — 5,438,464

流動資產 Current assets

存貨 Inventories 91,472 — — — 91,472

貿易及其他應收賬款 Trade and other receivables 769,120 — — — 769,120

可供出售金融資產 Available-for-sale financial assets 717,921 — — — 717,921

初步為期三個月以上的
 定期存款

Term deposits with initial term of

 over three months 898,560 — — — 898,560

現金及現金等價物 Cash and cash equivalents 1,543,907 10,361 — 12,780 1,567,048

4,020,980 10,361 — 12,780 4,044,121

總資產 Total assets 9,459,444 10,361 — 12,780 9,482,585

2. 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 過往年度調整及重述（續）
以上重述對於二零一三年一月一日
的綜合資產負債表的影響載如下：

SIHUAN PHARMACEUTICAL HOLDINGS GROUP LTD.

ANNUAL REPORT 2014
116

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements
截至二零一四年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2014

2. 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 過往年度調整及重述（續）

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING

POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Prior year adjustments and restatements (Continued)

先前報告
As

previously

reported

過往年度調整
Prior year adjustments

重述
Restated

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(i)(a) (i)(b) (ii)

(i) (a) (i) (b) (ii)

權益及負債 Equity and liabilities

本公司擁有人應佔權益
Equity attributable to owners

 of the Company

股本 Share capital 44,419 — — — 44,419

股份溢價 Share premium 5,573,951 — — — 5,573,951

其他儲備 Other reserves 65,256 — — — 65,256

保留盈利 Retained earnings 1,400,702 — — (42,716) 1,357,986

7,084,328 — — (42,716) 7,041,612

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 102,927 — — — 102,927

總權益 Total equity 7,187,255 — — (42,716) 7,144,539

負債 Liabilities

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities

遞延所得稅負債 Deferred income tax liabilities 208,532 — — — 208,532

其他非流動負債 Other non-current liabilities 207,407 — — 24,185 231,592

借貸 Borrowings 5,880 — — — 5,880

421,819 — — 24,185 446,004

四 環 醫 藥 控 股 集 團 有 限 公 司
2 0 1 4 年 度 報 告

117

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

截至二零一四年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2014

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING

POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Prior year adjustments and restatements (Continued)

先前報告
As

previously

reported

過往年度調整
Prior year adjustments

重述
Restated

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(i)(a) (i)(b) (ii)

(i) (a) (i) (b) (ii)

流動負債 Current liabilities

貿易及其他應付賬款 Trade and other payables 867,368 10,361 — 16,068 893,797

借貸 Borrowings 767,234 — — — 767,234

即期所得稅負債 Current income tax liabilities 215,768 — — 10,045 225,813

其他流動負債 Other current liabilities — — — 5,198 5,198

1,850,370 10,361 — 31,311 1,892,042

總負債 Total liabilities 2,272,189 10,361 — 55,496 2,338,046

權益及負債總額 Total equity and liabilities 9,459,444 10,361 — 12,780 9,482,585

流動資產淨值 Net current assets 2,170,610 — — (18,531) 2,152,079

總資產減流動負債 Total assets less current liabilities 7,609,074 — — (18,531) 7,590,543

2. 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 過往年度調整及重述（續）

SIHUAN PHARMACEUTICAL HOLDINGS GROUP LTD.

ANNUAL REPORT 2014
118

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements
截至二零一四年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2014

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING

POLICIES (Continued)

2.3 Changes in accounting policy and disclosures

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group

 The following new and revised standards and amendments

to existing standards that have been adopted by the Group,

which are mandatory for the financial year of the Group

beginning on or after 1 January 2014, are currently relevant